BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 2000 KS                                                                      V10.4/24-DE-EN
Seite | 1
Spritzpistole 2000 KS
Art. Nr.:  20001, 20002, 20004
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 2000 KS                                                                      V10.4/24-DE-EN
Seite | 2
Vielen Dank für das Vertrauen, dass Sie uns und unseren Produkten entgegenbrin-
gen.

Im Sinne der EG – Richtlinie Maschine 2006/42/EG,
Bauart der Pistole:   Saugpistole Druckluft
Typenbezeichnung:  Typ 2000 KS
Typenbezeichnung:  Spritzpistole
Artikelnummer Hersteller: 20001, 20002, 20004
Ist entwickelt, konstruiert und gefertigt in Übereinstimmung mit den o.g. EG-
Richtlinien, in einer allgemeinen Verantwortung von
Firma: Vaupel GmbH
  Gerätebau & Drucklufttechnik
  Am Forsthaus 6
  35713 Eschenburg-Simmersbach
Die technische Dokumentation ist vollständig vorhanden.
Folgende harmonisierte Norm wurde angewendet:
DIN EN ISO 12100 - Sicherheit von Maschinen – Allgemeine Gestaltungsleit-
sätze - Risikobeurteilung und Risikominderung
Die zur Maschine gehörende Bedienungsanleitung liegt vor, in der Originalfas-
sung und in der jeweiligen Landessprache.
Simmersbach, 01.04.2020
       Ort, Datum       Unterschrift, Geschäftsführer
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 2000 KS                                                                      V10.4/24-DE-EN
Seite | 8
13.  Explosionszeichnung und Ersatzteilliste
Pos. Artikel Nr. Bezeichnung
1 --- Pistolenkörper
2 50 3909 005 Abzugshebel
3 30 1102 006 Hebelachse
4 60 3100 029 Sicherungsscheibe
5
80158
Ventilbolzen
6 O-Ring  1,5 x 0,75 mm
7 Ventildichtung
8 60 3103 003 Feder für Ventil
9 60 4100 062 O-Ring  8 x 1 mm
10 30 1120 002 Verschlussschraube
12 30 1422 008 Luftdüse 2,5 mm
17 40 4428 001 Kunststoff-Spritzrohr (2900 KS)
21 40 4112 010 Gewindekappe
21 A --- Entlüftungsloch
22 30 1432 018 Befestigungsschraube m 10 x 1 mm
23 60 3129 001 Steigrohr 253 mm
24 --- ¼“ Anschlussgewinde
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 2000 KS                                                                      V10.4/24-DE-EN
Seite | 9
SPRAY GUN 2000 KS
Art. no.:  20001, 20002, 20004
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 2000 KS                                                                      V10.4/24-DE-EN
Seite | 10
Thank you very much for the trust you have placed in us and our products.
Please read the operating manual first before working with
the spray gun.
This operating and maintenance manual contains important information required
for the safe and trouble-free operation of your spray gun. Therefore always keep
this operating manual with the spray gun.
General notices:
This spray gun was developed for specific applications. We explicitly point out that
this spray gun must not be modified and/or used in a way that does not correspond
to its intended use.
Content:
14. Technical data …………………………….…………………………………………………………...   11
15. Extent of delivery  ………………………………………………………………………………….…  11
16. Intended use ………………………………...……………………………………………………….…  11
17. Features  …………………………………………………………………………………………………..  11
18. Safety instructions  ……………………………………………………………………………………  11
19. Installation  ………………………………………………………………………………………………. 12
20. Maintenance and care  …………………………………………………………………………….. 12
21. Storage   ……………………………..……………………………………………………………………. 13
22. Troubleshooting  ………………………………………………………………………………………. 13
23. Warranty terms ………………..…..………………………………………………………………….. 13
24. Address  ..………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 14
25. EC-declaration of conformity  ……………………………………………………………………. 15

                 In accordance with the EC Machine Directive 2006/42/EC,
Type of gun:   Suction gun Compressed air
Type designation:  Type 2000 KS
Type description:  Spray gun
Article number Manufacturer: 20001, 20002, 20004
Is developed, designed and manufactured in conformity with the above EC Di-
rectives, under the general responsibility of
Company: Vaupel GmbH
  Gerätebau & Drucklufttechnik
  Am Forsthaus 6
  35713 Eschenburg-Simmersbach
The technical documentation is complete.
The following harmonised standard has been applied:
DIN EN ISO 12100 - Sicherheit von Maschinen – Allgemeine Gestaltungsleit-
sätze - Risikobeurteilung und Risikominderung
The operating manual belonging to the machine is available in the original
version and in the respective national language.
Simmersbach, 01.04.2020
       Place, Date       Signature, Managing director
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 2000 KS                                                                      V10.4/24-DE-EN
Seite | 16
26.  Technical drawing and spare parts
Pos. Article No. Description
1 --- Gun body
2 50 3909 005 Trigger
3 30 1102 006 Lever axis
4 60 3100 029 Lock washer
5
80158
Valve bolt
6 O-ring  1,5 x 0,75 mm
7 Valve seal
8 60 3103 003 Spring for valve
9 60 4100 062 O-ring  8 x 1 mm
10 30 1120 002 Locking screw
12 30 1422 008 Air nozzle 2,5 mm
17 40 4428 001 Plastic spray pipe (2900 KS)
21 40 4112 010 Threaded cap
21 A --- Ventilation hole
22 30 1432 018 Fixing screw m 10 x 1 mm
23 60 3129 001 Riser pipe 253 mm
24 --- ¼" Connection thread